minimisation of investments risk.

The reduction of investments risk is carried out in two ways – firstly, by diversifying the investments portfolio,

and secondly, by analysing the specific asset before the purchase of this asset and following the available

information on this asset.

(a) Currency risk

Currency risk: the sensitivity of the values of assets, liabilities and financial instruments to changes in the level

or in the volatility of currency exchange rates.

Some insurance liabilities are denominated in foreign currencies. The Company’s policy is to restrict the

currency risk with respect to known and expected transactions in foreign currencies. Currency risk

management is based on investments in the respective currencies. The Company is not engaged in any

speculative transactions that may increase the currency risk.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Company’s net income for the period and equity to changes in the foreign

currency exchange rates based on currency positions from assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currency existing as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 and a simplified scenario of a 10% change in PLN, GBP,

USD to EUR exchange rate is as follows:

 2016 2015

EUR’000 Net income Net income

10% depreciation of PLN against EUR 2 113

10% appreciation of PLN against EUR (2) (113)

10% depreciation of GBP against EUR (4) 361

10% appreciation of GBP against EUR 4 (361)

10% depreciation of USD against EUR (24) (48)

10% appreciation of USD against EUR 24 48

BTA BALTIC INSURANCE COMPANY AAS ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements

44

The split of financial assets and liabilities and technical reserves by currencies as at period end were as follows:

31 December 2016 EUR USD DKK NOK PLN GBP Other Total

 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Financial assets

Debt securities and other fixed

income securities 79 110 539 - 115 1 472 - - 81 236
Deposits with banks 1 357 - - - - - - 1 357
Receivables 20 561 - - - - - - 20 561
Cash and cash equivalents 39 080 280 109 24 8 2 735 243 42 479